OP \$165.00 2737408

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411275

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rosboro, LLC		12/06/2016	Limited Liability Company: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rosboro Company, LLC
Street Address:	2509 Main Street
City:	Springfield
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97477
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2737408	GROWING TODAY. BUILDING TOMORROW.
Registration Number:	2821469	GROWING TODAY. BUILDING TOMORROW.
Registration Number:	3614937	ROSBORO
Registration Number:	2711752	ROSBORO BIG BEAM
Registration Number:	2624888	ROSBORO PLUS
Registration Number:	4076288	X BEAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5032202480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (503) 294-9848
Email: lisa.davis@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: Marie A. Weiskopf - Stoel Rives LLP Address Line 1: 760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59983-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa M. Davis, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa M. Davis/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0885

900390360

Total Attachments: 5 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment (this "**Trademark Assignment**"), dated as of December 6, 2016 (the "**Effective Date**"), is made by and between Rosboro, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("**Assignor**"), and Rosboro Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Rosboro**").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications described on **Schedule** 1 hereto (the "**Trademarks**"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2016, by and among Rosboro and Assignor (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Rosboro all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (and the portion of the business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain), together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. In connection with the transfer of the portion of the Business to which the Trademarks pertain, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto Rosboro, and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefor and the right to apply for and register the Trademarks, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in which the Trademarks are used and symbolized by the Trademarks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to sue and recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. This Trademark Assignment will be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction. Any action brought to enforce this Trademark Assignment or otherwise arising out of this Trademark Assignment shall be brought in a federal or state court located in Seattle, Washington. Assignor and Rosboro hereby consent to the jurisdiction of any state or federal court in Seattle, Washington, over all such actions.
- 3 This Trademark Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Rosboro and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. Any such signature page shall be effective as a counterpart signature page hereto without regard to page, document or version numbers or other identifying information thereon, which are for convenience of reference only. This Trademark Assignment may be executed by facsimile or .PDF signature, and a facsimile or .PDF signature will constitute an original signature for all purposes.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

133527205.5

ASSIGNOR:

ROSBORO, LLC

By: Scale Added

Name: Scott Nelson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ROSBORO:

ROSBORO COMPANY, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the

By: ______Name: ______

Title:

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIG	WK:				
ROSBO	RO, LLC				
By:					
Name:					
Title:					
ROSBO	RO:				
ROSBO	RO COMP	ANY, L	LC		
23	1. A		(m)	7	
By: ///	[#3 <u>/</u> /	-414	<u> </u>	e ²	
	3rian Crun	rbaugh			
Title: 1	President		×		

Schedule 1

Trademarks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO.	STATUS	OWNER NAME
GROWING TODAY. BUILDING	Canada	1084654	TMA603842	Registered	Rosboro Lumber
TOMORROW.		11/29/2000	3/2/2004		Company, LLC
ROSEBORO BIG BEAM	Canada	1084653		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber
		11/29/2000			Company, LLC
BIG BEAM	Canada	1084652		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber
		11/29/2000			Company, LLC
GROWING TODAY. BUILDING	U.S.	76060076	2737408	Registered	Rosboro, LLC
TOMORROW.		5/30/2000	7/15/2003		
GROWING TODAY. BUILDING	U.S.	76060740	2821469	Registered	Rosboro, LLC
TOMORROW.		5/30/2000	3/9/2004		
ROSBORO	U.S.	77464157	3614937	Registered	Rosboro, LLC
		5/2/2008	5/5/2009		
ROSBORO BIG BEAM	U.S.	76060739	2711752	Registered	Rosboro, LLC
		5/30/2000	4/29/2003		
ROSBORO PLUS	U.S.	76357006	8884292	Registered	Rosboro, LLC
		1/8/2002	9/24/2002		
X BEAM	U.S.	85228563	4076288	Registered	Rosboro, LLC
		1/28/2011	12/27/2011		
ROSBORO SMARTBEAM	U.S.	76476522		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber
		12/18/2002			Company
SMARTBEAM	U.S.	76383053		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber
		3/14/2002			Company
BIG BEAM	U.S.	76060075		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber
		5/30/2000			Company
PLANTING THE FUTURE TODAY	U.S.	75812214		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber
		9/30/1999			Company, LLC
GROWING TODAY. BUILDING	Japan	2000-120892		Abandoned	Rosboro Lumber Co,
TOMORROW.		11/8/2000			LLC

RECORDED: 01/05/2017

LLC			11/8/2000		TOMORROW.
Rosboro Lumber Co,	Abandoned		2000-120891	Japan	GROWING TODAY. BUILDING
LLC		7/6/2001	11/8/2000		
Rosboro Lumber Co,	Expired	448907	2000-120934	Japan	ROSBORO BIG BEAM
LLC			11/8/2000		
Rosboro Lumber Co,	Abandoned		2000-120893	Japan	BIG BEAM
LLC			11/8/2000		
Rosboro Lumber Co,	Abandoned		2000-120894	Japan	ROSBOR BIG BEAM